
 
 
 
 
 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River East Outfall Replacement – Phase 1 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE Monday, March 16, 2020 
BID NUMBER 2020-PME-04 
PRE-BID MEETING DATE C A N C E L L E D 

BID OPENING DATE Tuesday, March 31, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. local time 

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB. 
 

Page 1 of 1 

 
NOTIFICATION: 

 

Due to the ongoing Covid-19 virus concerns, the Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA) 
has decided to cancel the non-mandatory pre-bid meeting scheduled for Tuesday, March 
17, 2020 at 2:00 p.m.  See below agenda that was prepared for the meeting. 

 

A non-mandatory site visit will still take place on site on Tuesday, March 17, 2020 at 2:00 
p.m. See below maps with addresses.  CCWA will have personnel located at the shown 
addresses to guide the visits. 

 

 

 

 

 
Acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum must be signed and included in your bid response. 

COMPANY NAME  

SIGNATURE  

DATE  

 
 



 

Page 1 of 3 

CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

NON-MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING AGENDA 

FOR 

FLINT RIVER EAST OUTFALL REPLACEMENT – PHASE 1 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 
Wednesday, March 17, 2020 at 2:00 P.M. (local time) 

 
Sign-In 
 
Note 

Any statements expressed in this meeting are non-binding.  Any question a bidder may 
have shall be answered by reviewing the Request for Bid documents, or by submitting 
the question in writing via email to ccwa_procurement@ccwa.us for a formal 
response.  CCWA will provide responses to all questions via CCWA website.  

Project Overview 

The Project involves installing approximately 9,600 linear feet of new 24-inch gravity-
flow sanitary sewer replacing an existing 24-inch gravity-flow sanitary sewer. Multiple 
reconnections of smaller existing sewers will be required to complete the work. 

The majority of the new sanitary sewer work will be completed in the same location and 
alignment as the existing sanitary sewer using standard excavation techniques and 
trenchless techniques. Specifications herein and the Construction Drawings describe 
the details of the work to be completed. 

Funding for this project is through the Georgia Environmental Finance Authority 
(GEFA). The GEFA Supplemental General Conditions for Federally Assisted State 
Revolving Loan Fund Construction Contracts, dated May 9, 2014, as well as the GEFA 
American Iron and Steel Special Conditions and Information dated April 11, 2014, 
included as part of the Contract Documents as Attachments A and B, shall be adhered 
to by all parties. Bidders shall refer to Attachments A and B, and to Division 2, Section 3 
of the RFB documents for information on the GEFA required bid submittals. 

Bid Requirements  

Refer to Division 2, Section 3 “Bid Submittals”. 

The following items are required to be included as part of the bid submittal.  Failure to 
include any of these items may result in the bid being deemed non-responsive. 

A. Bid Form. 
B. Georgia Bid Bond in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid amount. 



Flint River East Outfall Replacement – Phase 1 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting Agenda Tuesday, March 17, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 

Page 2 of 3 

C. Bidder Qualification Information Form including References. 
D. Georgia Security and Immigration Compliance Act of 2006 form.  
E. Contractor Affidavit and Agreement form. 
F. Subcontractor Affidavit form. 
G. GEFA Forms as follows (from Supplemental General Conditions): 

1. DBE Compliance Form and related documentation. 
2. Certification Regarding Equal Employment Opportunity. 
3. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsible 

Matters. 
4. EPA Forms 6100-3 and 6100-4 (DBE Subcontractor Participation, 

Performance, and Utilization Forms, respectively), unless ALL of the work is 
self-performed by the prime contractor. 

H. Copies of any and all license(s) required to perform the work. 
I. Any other items as required in this RFB including but not limited to the items 

contained in the instructions to bidders. 
J. Non-Collusion Certificate provided on Division 3, Section 4. 
K. Addenda (if any). 

Construction Specifications 

A. Division 4, Section 1 - Work Items and Measurement. 

• This section provides an explanation of the work that is to be completed as part 
of each Work Item and how the Work Item shall be measured for payment. 

• Work Item descriptions incorporate work shown on the Construction Drawings 
and all related work referenced in Division 4, Section 3. 

• The Work Items correspond to the Work Items listed on the “Pay Item Schedule” 
of the Bid Form. 

B. Division 4, Section 2 – Material Requirements. 

• This section describes in general the materials that are to be provided for the 
work. 

• An indication is provided with each section of whether the material is to be 
provided by the Contractor or provided by CCWA. 

• The material conformance reference forms a part of the specifications and shall 
be of the latest editions. 

• All materials provided shall be new and domestically manufactured unless 
approved otherwise. 



Flint River East Outfall Replacement – Phase 1 

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting Agenda Tuesday, March 17, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 

Page 3 of 3 

o All iron and steel materials shall comply with the GEFA American Iron and 
Steel Special Conditions and Information guidance document. 

• Where a material is required and not specifically described in the RFB 
documents, the material shall be provided by the Contractor and shall conform to 
Section “2.1 General”. 

• The Contractor shall submit, for CCWA approval to use, product information on 
all materials required to be provided by the Contractor unless noted otherwise. 

C. Division 4, Section 3 - Construction Standards. 

• Note the project will adhere to the GEFA Supplemental General Conditions 
prevailing Davis-Bacon Wage Rates.  

 
Procurement Schedule 

• Deadline for Questions:  Monday, March 23, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. local time. 
• Deadline for Addendum: Friday, March 27, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. local time 
• Bid Opening:  Tuesday, March 31, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. local time. 
• Anticipated Board Award:  Thursday, May 7, 2020.  
 
 



525

7721

7645

7735 0

7635

7651

7677

0

0

7667

0

7577

0

7551

0

7488

0

0

7620

7671

7469

7485

0

7517

7572

7556

7559

7400

0

7735

7593

7636

0
7445

411

7675

550487

7658

709

7565

692

527

565

700

7694

610

517

596557

526

684

585

551

7571

7621

713

500

600

588

543

587

513

498 504

527

531

535

7579

709

497

531

592

587

570552

589

571

543

562 568
598578 586

599

557 563

556

597

584
564

513

595

591

593

505

553

501
493

499
493

505

487

558

544

528

558

494

506
500

566

514

534

552

488

520

571537 579

592

7575

543 565559551

479

721

583

521

512

541 569

584

7517

515

7499

590

600

488

509

549
480

7500

7573

499

7495

494

7542

7527

7550

7710

7607

555

7535

480

502

377

580506

473

514

471

645

7694

7613

727

520

474

T
a

ra
 B

lv
d

Fielding Cir

Private St

Wavelyn Way

Museum Cir

Clara Dr

Valley Hill Rd

A
s
b

u
ry

 D
r

M
a
in S

t

Ashworth Dr

Central Ave

Middlebrook Dr

Private St

Private St

Ta
ra

 B
lv

d

M
us

eu
m

 C
ir

kwatkins
Callout
Access Road7621 Tara Boulevard



0

0

91

0

0

543

0

94

0

7046

0

0

0

0

7229

285

7023

298

85

67

7054

93

7105

71

281

7271

7028

286

255

282

63

7050

103

292

295

264

289

7134

7114

7152

289

278

297

282

291

253

257

281

288
294

282

290

228

234

222
250

7110

240

281

230

7062

266

7036

281

285

289

273

7211

7106

286

76

7058

86 96

278

261

213

7019

267

243

296

7143

242

7117

7102

7117
7123

207

7206

7221

7102

237221

7194

7046

112

7076

249

7106 7113

7139

7096

7098

201

7131

218

7057

7094

7089

7063

229

7200

7074

7243

7037

7070

7090

7078

7075

7041

7180

7045

7070

7066

7147 71187128

7049

7086

7191

7124

7053

7127

7082

7082

7237

7170

7230

7057

7186

7090

7073 7135

7061

7246

7185

7199

7205

7109

7173

7167

7054

7161

7153

7101 71057095

7081
7089

7077

7065

7261

7255

7247

7164

7179

7062

7238

7174

7114

7121

104

7110

206

279

7149

316

317

7020

308

303

7111

302

80

7265

59

70

Valley Hill Rd

S
ir

 G
a

l a
h

a
d

 W
a

y

L
a

d
y
 H

e
i d

i  
C

t

R
i v

e
rh

il l
 D

r

Whipporwill Way

M
o

c
k
in

g
b

ird
 T

r l

Rivercrest Dr

H
u

m
m

in
g

b
ir
d

 W
a

y
Queen Helen Ln

kwatkins
Callout
7050 & 7054Sir Galahad Way



543

0

0

6903

316

298

328

317

374

344

340

336

343

286

292

352

302
331

337

317

318

7117

375

366

7134

7114

7152

293

379

282

297

327

363

290

358

342

362

7110

323

320
324 332

3037106

7149

7114

322
332

7142

340

7168

348

296

7130

7143

7117

7102

7126

7123

7157

7113

7139

7098

7131

356

7094
7090

7121

7147 71187128 7124

7127

7170

7135

7109

7173

7167

7161

7153

7101 71057095

7086

7081

7089

7164

354

364

7077

2817174

367

297

371

7073

301 7177

363

289

7061

7082

7057

7053

7049

7045

7041

7065

7179

Sir Galahad Way

Lady Heidi Ct

King Arthur Ct

Sir Richard Ct

Lady Agatha Ct

H
o

u
s
to

n
 S

q

S
ir 

G
al

ah
ad

 C
t

kwatkins
Callout
298 & 302Sir Galahad Court




